FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA Public Law No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 1980 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 1-261, CD1

## AN ACT

To amend Subsection (4) of Section 1 of Public Law No. 1-54 to permit funding of certain utility costs, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 1 Section 1. Subsection (4) of Section 1 of Public Law No. 1-54 is 2 hereby amended to read as follows: 3 "Section 1. The sum of \$118,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund 4 of the Federated States of Micronesia for the purpose of 5 supplementing funds appropriated by Public Law No. 1-25, as 6 7 amended by Public Law No. 1-43, relating to the FY 1980 operations of the Congress of the Federated States of 8 9 Micronesia. The sum herein appropriated shall be apportioned 10 as follows: 11 12 13 (4) Office renovation, chamber airconditioning, 14 15 16 (5) Yap Delegation Office renovation . . . 6,000 Staff salaries for temporary employees. . 2,000 17 (6) 18 (7) Audit ..... 10,000." 19 20

- 21
- 22

Public Law No. 1-111 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 1-261, CD1

1	Section 2. This act shall become law upon its approval by the
2	President of the Federated States of Micronesia, or upon becoming la
3	without such approval.
4	
5	
6	July 22 , 1980
7	01
8	
9	They the General
0	Tosiwo Nakayama
	President Federated States of Micronesia
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
0	
ŀ	
2	
3	
4	
5	